Please be advised that the Court-appointed Lead Plaintiff and Class Representative 
Diane Smith, on behalf of herself and the Court-certified Class, has reached a proposed settlement of the above-captioned  
securities class action lawsuit (the “Litigation”) for a total of Twenty Seven Million Five-Hundred-Thousand  
Dollars ($27,500,000.000) in cash that, if approved, will resolve all claims in the Litigation.1 As described more fully 
below, Lead Plaintiff’s damages expert estimates that, if valid claims for all such Velodyne Securities2 are submitted, 
the average recovery per share for the Velodyne Common Stock will be approximately $0.24 per share and the average

[...]

Lead Plaintiff, on behalf of herself and the Class, has agreed to settle all claims based on the purchase or other 
acquisition of Velodyne publicly traded securities during the Class Period that were or could have been asserted against 
Defendants in the Litigation in exchange for a settlement payment of Twenty-Seven Million Five-Hundred-Thousand  
Dollars ($27,500,000) in cash (the “Settlement Amount”) to be deposited into an interest-bearing escrow account. The 
Net Settlement Fund (i.e., the Settlement Amount plus any and all interest earned thereon (the “Settlement Fund”) 
less: (i) any Taxes; (ii) any Notice and Administration Component;